T

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2 ° 2 4 B

Name of Company

Company Number
Fareb Limited 5726275

in the

High Court of Justice;, Chancery Division, 8407 of 2008
Companies Court

[full name of court]

Court case number (For court use only)

Insert full name(s) and 1a)
address(es) of the We
administrator{s)

Malcolm Cohen and Antony Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
{b} Insert dates [L3}] [1]
29 March 2017 28 September 2017
'/,-%éZﬂ
i
Signed

For the Joint Administrators

26 October 2017
Dated

Malcolm Cohen
Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in the 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU
box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies House

1o contact you if there is a query on the form. The

contact informatian that you give will be visible to Tel 01 51 2 374 500

searchers of the public record

SATURDAY

DX Number DX Exchange
\\ \\ “ \\ When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
AT Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*ABIO
AOB 28/10/2017 #29

COMPANIES HOUSE

Doc Ref Form 2 24B - Administrator's progress report Rev 11/10



Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square

Fax; +44 (03151 237 4545 Temple Street
www_bdo.co.uk Liverpool
L2 5RH

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND

SHAREHOLDERS
24 October 2017
Qur Ref: 00137290/C2/MC/TB
Please ask for: Teddy Blankson
Direct dial: 0151 237 4421
Email: BROMT@bdo.co.uk
Dear Sirs

Algrave Limited and 726 Other Companies - In Administration (‘the Companies’)

It is now ane hundred and eight months since my appointment in respect of the Companies. in
accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 | am now reporting the progress made in
implementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Administration for
the period from 29 March 2017 to 28 September 2017,

1 Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are Maicolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker
Street, London, W1U 7EU and they were appointed in respect of the Companies on 29
September 2008. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of schedule Bt of the Insolvency
Act 1986, the Joint Administrators carry cut their functions jointly and severally and neither
Joint Administrator has exclusive power to exercise any function.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the corporate director of the Companies,
pursuant to Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986. As previously advised,
an application was made to the High Court of Justice to consolidate the insolvency
proceedings into one Administration. This report has, therefore, been prepared on a
consolidated basis. The court case number is 8407 of 2008.

The registered office of the Companies is c/o BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1y 7EU
and the registered numbers are listed on the attached schedule.

| enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date showing a
balance in hand of £482,151, together with a copy of my summary account covering the last
six month period, and report as follows:

| have made the following realisations in the period covered by this report:

2 Receipts

There were no other receipts in this period apart from gross interest of £429.

BDO LLP, a UK limiled lizbility partnersp registered @2 England and Waies under number OC05127, 13 2 member of BDO [aternationst Limited, & UK company {imied by guaraniee,
and forms part of the weernational BIXO aetwork of independent member firms A lisc of members’ nemes is open to :nspection 2t our registered office, 55 Baker Sireet, [oadon Wil
TEL. BDOQ LIP is authorised and regualated by the Financial Conduct Authonity te conduct investment busineas



Payments
58S Settlement

As previously noted, the Joint Administraters had been served with a legal claim from Safe
Business Services Limited (‘SBS’) in relation to a purported debt. Fotlowing extensive legal
advice the Joint Administrators reached a commercial settlement, on a without prejudice
basis, with SBS. The sum of £127,225 plus VAT was paid to SBS as part of the settlement
consideration. The settlement was sanctioned by HM Revenue & Customs, the sole creditor.

I am continuing to liaise with the solicitors acting for SBS in retation to the quantum of the
legal costs that are payable as part of the claim. The SBS solicitors are claiming ¢.£250k in
costs which is disputed. It is hoped that a final agreement can be reached in the foreseeable
future,

Legal fees & Disbs

Legal fees of £116,245 have been paid to Isadore Goldman, the solicitors retained by the
Joint Administrators to defend the claim on behalf of the Companies. Further fees due to
Isadore Goldman are to be agreed as part of the settiement negotiations referred to above.

Future of the Administration

The Joint Administrators’ proposals, agreed on 5 December 2008, stated that the Companies
would exit Administration by way of dissolution under the pravisions of Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

As previously reported, the table below summarises the extensions to the period of
Administration that have previously been granted by the Court,

Duration Source of extension Extended until

12 Months Court application 28 September 2010
12 Months Court application 28 September 2011
12 Months Court application 28 September 2012
18 Months Court application 28 March 2014

12 Months Court application 28 march 2015

12 Months Court application 28 March 2016

24 Months Court application 28 March 2018

| anticipate that the Administration will be concluded within the next six months following
which the Companies will move to dissolution.

Investigation
The Joint Administrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Companies and also

the conduct of the directors and in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential statutory
report to the Secretary of State. | confirm that a report has been submitted.




BDO

Prospects for Creditors

Under Section 176A of the Insotvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 a company
has granted to a creditor a floating charge a propartion of the net property of the company
must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors. The Companies has not granted
a floating charge to any creditor after the 15 September 2003 and consequently there will
be no prescribed part in this administration.

The Joint Administrators may not make payments by way of distribution, under Paragraph
65 of Schedule Bt of the Insolvency Act 1986, to a creditor of the Companies who is neither
secured nor preferential unless the Court provides permission.

As previously reported, | have received four creditor claims totalling £6,648,252, one of
which was rejected in the sum of £228,991. Pursuant to a Court order made on 28 May 2014,
an interim distribution of £2,006,897 was made to the unsecured creditors. Once the $BS
claim has been concluded the Joint Administrators will make a further application to Court
to make a final distribution to the sole creditor.

Upon payment of the final distribution it is the Joint Administrators’ intention to exit the
Administration by way of dissolution.

Administrators’ Remuneration

The creditors of the Companies have approved that the Joint Administrators’ remuneration
be fixed as a percentage of the value of the property, with which | have to deal with and
this has been capped at £1,750 plus VAT inclusive of general disbursements, per company.

| can confirm that no work that is usually carried out by the Joint Administrators has been
subcontracted outside my firm.

To date, the Joint Administrators have drawn £1,158,987 in respect of remuneration. No
fees were drawn in the period of this report, as shown on the enclosed receipts and
payments account,

| attach twao schedules detailing the time costs incurred to date. The first schedule covers

the period of this report, 29 March 2017 to 28 September 2017. This records time costs of
£29,650 which represents 69 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £430 per hour.

The second schedule covers the whole period of appointment and records time costs of
£1,424,352 which represents 4,061 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £350 per
hour.

For guidance, | enclose a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect. of fees
and disbursements.

Disbursements
Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties

there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as Category 1
disbursements. These disbursements have been detailed below.



IBDO

RS E——

Incurred

since

29/03/2017
Type of disbursement £ Total £
Advertising - 62,120.99
Bonding - 14,600.00

Printing / photocopying / postage / courier services

{specificaily allocated) - 6,203.89
Forensics imaging equipment - 200.00
Companies House searches - 35.00
Travel 34 824.60
Storage - 252.00
Total 34 84,236.48

No disbursements have been drawn during the period of this report.

Some Administrators recharge expenses for example printing, photocopying, telephone,
which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses,
which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors, before they can be
drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy of BDO LLF is not to
charge any category 2 disbursements.

9 Creditor rights and enquiries

| attach an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 that sets out the rights of creditors to
request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or fees within the
Administration.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at

http:/ /www. icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/ code-of -
ethics-d.

Creditors may access infarmation setting out creditars’ rights in respect of the approval of
Joint Administrators’ remuneration at
httos: / /www.r3.org. uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees.

The insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in
respect of Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are
not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit

https://www.gov. uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint.




IBDO

if you require any further information please contact me or my colleague Teddy Blankson at
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint
Administrators who act only as agents of the Company and without personal Hability.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Algrave Limited and 726 other co's

Maicolm Cohen
Joint Administrator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK

Enc



|IBDO

—

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

n

Ruie 2.48A Creditors’ request for further information

(1 -

(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2.47—
1) a secured creditor, of

{ii) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in guestion), or

(b} with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request in writing to the administrator for further information about remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-administration costs) set out in a statement required by Rule 2.47({1}(db) or {dc}, the administrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph {2).

{2) The administrator complies with this paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
{t) so far as the administrator considers that—
(i) the time or cost of preparation of the infarmatien would be excessive, or

(i) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might reasonably be
expected to lead to violence against any person, or

(i} the administrator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information.

(3} Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under paragraph (1), may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

{a) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(b} the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just.

{4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3}, the order of the court under that paragraph may &xtend the period
of 8 weeks provided for in Ruie 2.109(1B)} by such further period as the court thinks just.

Rufe 2.109 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

{1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors {including that creditor} or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in
paragraph (4).

{1A)  Application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,
(b} the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2.106, or
{c)  expenses incurred by the administrator,
is or are, in atl the circumstances, excessive ar, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b}, inappropriate.

{18) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2.48A(4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of
the expenses in question (“the relevant report").

{2) The court may, if it thinks that ne sufficient cause is shown for a reduction, dismiss it without a hearing but it shall not
do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the
court to list the application for a without notice hearing. If the application is not dismissed, the court shall fix a venue
for it to be heard, and give notice to the appticant accordingly.



IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-
Rule 2,109 (continued)

(3) The applicant shail, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in support of it.

(4) If the court cansiders the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to charge;
(b}  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount;

{c) anorder changing the basis of remuneration;

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question he treated as not being expenses of the
administration;

{e)  ar order that the administrator or the administrator's personal representative pay to the company the amount of the
excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify;

and may make any other order that it thinks just; but an arder under sub-paragraph (b} or {¢) may be made only in respect of
periods after the period covered by the relevant report.

(5)  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the appticant, and are not payable as
an expense of the administration.



Algrave Limited and 726 other companies

All In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators' Receipts And Payments from 29 September 2008 (date of

Adeministration) to 28 September 2017

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Tax Refunds

Book Debts

VAT Refunds {Pre Appointment)
Cash at Bank

Cash at Solicitors

Bank Interest - Gross

Bank Interest - Net

VAT

PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators’ Fees
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Legal Fees & Disbursements
$BS Settlement
Professional Fees

PAYE Services

Corporation Tax

Storage Costs

ISA Charge

Bank Charges

trrecoverable VAT

input VAT

DISTRIBUTIONS

Payment in {uil to 2 unsecured creditors
Interim dividend to remaining sole creditor

Balance in Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

w1U 7EU

29/09/2016 to
28/03/47
£

428.75

Estimated

Qutcome Total

(£)

33,311.61
402.63
14,468.01
36.31
3,960,997.20
116,657.95
79,829.34
23,256,74

428.75

4,228,959.79

116,245.10
127,225.00

48,612.02

1,158,987.00
84,183.48
266,068.42
127,225.00
10,613.66
900.00
16,247.33
8,321.50
25.75
52.46
50.00
67,236.96

292,082.12

1,739,911.56

6,897.34
2,000,000.00

482,150.89

4,228,959.79

M Cohen & A Nygate
Joint Administrators
24 October 2017



I'd W

o[ puris

| o | ofrng

TR
o pag
- SIMMEHINGSICT YK
a0n TR LRI TEIFYR e
WY ST m] Py
e sla _ _3._# ohe _ * oIt $TH ‘ * ) w°o 1_ 8L shs' 1T o0UsE ﬂ — et 09
il [} sl Ml
BOSHT sIss w'e oo oy 97 vt i orsesns | aosr DY o
3 3 3 3 ) 5
Wy gy Frr] ~ g ) e wry NS 1€ e LT ~
NHOEVHENINTINEY WAV
TVECHE CINY MY 1IVISHIRIO HOEY WESININAOS HIHEN IS (RSB 175531 LR LRSS ELY LEAE AT

Bwpredan 1

UO{IRINURDPY, RPN ) (]

ottt og)

LLOT/60/8T 01 L1BT/E0/6T Woay polidg ayy 10§ 3quanddy sarey pue psitiey) swig jo Liewwng

06ZLELOD

AJ0 9T, PUE PNNBLF dLCAB| Y

amudssy jo wwy



[ 11 Bl NTY [ {44l [ X [2344] log't '
0% 3 Ke D8 22 a9 ' | :
0L trd 0k £ ok ies O i
1510y " joorrenE (3] 0019} 133 i % 0oL o9 9t 0% 2P 1Y)
oy v o (TN [T ! 00T T 9 % 34 w0
|
!
|
i 64 BTN erptt m 4160298 (18 8]
L2 0i¢ (T3] ﬁ e £l P
00 01 o0 4T i 0% Ch1 4% AN |
, !
£ 68l . [otots‘er (73 11 02'bré [ 7Y o LTV 44 e T CETTE  [oAET 00060’y 0061
s 124 (9] 06 55r 33
(-3 R0 v (7 Gt %t C|owezzy 0T
Do Rt 0618, 00197 <IN QL ovee N R Y [l )
6T3L Y 02°0: [23+] [ 000 ¥ 207
6Lt CHOLLCIO S (5 {34 X S TN ] [ ) Ly o iy i 6910t CCLig6E  1OCRRT C6°0rE0% L 08 rEh L LE 084t
AN ool Red3 5.
0% 6% 05t R %t \
RO AN 6 Lh LI <16 Lootey ot & vl 04t 67 R 134 erais L res TR T a3 0F ¥9T 6T -1
00710t 09° 23 | 8% <3 0oaEr Xhib o8 Iri w0
09 3% 1 o 7 | 07 GV » 02°I0% X3
[o- T V4 [ e N [ AR 7% 9 00'6 .8 77 202 !
AR crgt LRI ¥ :
63°0F0 <4 0565 IRt tad [T W LIt 113 1T L -t .
3T o0+ ' 2. f
(80 T o 453 -2t ¢ [AN4] c0-0tes 80 07 0% L8 LR [F 3 [RETSW 2.
0 1Y% Bt 0% G0 00 41 oz [SELIES 1L 20 Mé SRR S acen
e torse R (R 33 A1t & % oY o] [ERL R (73
. |06 U s G Cehir'g 34 04 10§ ¥ [+ 3NV ! Lo 5T
S S TR YL 04 15y 0t GIdteyr oo
o008 D¢ 11 24700y fro0e
[ IR L3 e o " O8ELY ) i a
!
13 080 | oracar (L)) 0L 9l 0 N a2 (£ 1Y
00006 Y (7%} [ W
[y 0021 oree a0
(7142 SRR i LRI e
Voe tesr 01 2+ LIy o U
] ¥ WL [T Imay M 3oL a0y I oL 1IN0 1oL [ IWWL LINOH 1oL R ]
uv WALV Sy WITYNYR i i
_¥veuy TAOL ONYED 44945 L0 L WOLYULSINOY | uowas | INviSiSSY _ aowNw rllarved s

wi0) O &

TEARORIN iAD
ORI N mc_..bau« i
N KRR

R o D
A SN ol
e sakorta] 0

0, g g

L A L
[ESIMETPRT JEL Y. ST R
AW Dy Bupess 2

WGl ons )

LETIW 0 B

ST X0 uim BUAC 68
UIMINEY WA L0

e o 2]

g 1 uornay DISFY )

v o ¢

CISTOW S0 el

g A BILAEw Qs
IUMOUOHEIC D iR CUBD i
ILOSIRIG WINSD

33 Lya0m G0 1

IO LAMIPITYE 0

L RUTE T S L]
LA Cua e g dianay L
L1y 3 HOUOD ol

OB EMHYDN T TG0

ETTHEC I B E T T

muere, Cif

At I3

VSR gy (R UND

ot FAL L ]
$uitasodow 50
IR IR B RS

Kbaw s oaw By 5

w0l o

SRS T 2 G
ORI 4 L0 U IT SR i A
3R N0 T AL 1N Y0
TSN AR e g LR )
uywoddy w3 £35S £

Loy TR

2107 Jaquidas 27 01 (uaunuiedds jo 219p) 00T 1AQWIIESS 6T WoId POLIRE SUl 10y atqeanddy s2)ey puv pAbIRND il PAINSG

VO siipLupy o) - Dagjua) sayutdwDd 1ayxe G271 PUR Badan aawibry



L9 0% TAL) {HoL Pl
”ostes P
wti're TENLIONO M0
90Kk (TR TN 09Iy wioL n
lowsses” Jeae T Clererdul ot Ceraen C Teldily T [eedwedn oot ) webdotd T T Terae st X
' e —— t T ) i
. | '
areet B sirE o8¢ oorrt o0t 05201 o4k | !
| o eer 06 o'yt o I ;
eeee b L 0¢728.°b 3648 ! i
" I
: i )
i | ;
TS TR TR ) cTt09 LTCrL0F o728 oLy 7L ot oreseer  oren LRI gl Hecwey'cr 1343
{097 4Eb on't [id e ot i ' { jo0ca0 bt
or 290 or me 05 511 o5 R :
y [se ez oz rot <ores W ot »oT ¥T o0 Aeteeese jorer BT B “
oo rob'tr 00° 25 i 00° 90 1% I !
02'00% 41 sram o i2ee 1548 loarees't %6 et et Lol § X Closizo s x i
; m W
1 LY oK Fmol OO Y il A2 L] 105 LROH J ey q SH0OM 7 maL SN0 : EEN 04 J,
urs VOLYALL Sty VYN
LJevemy | JMioaowvwe ol AesEmuo sy | MomRs L. aevasngy WO ALY

0L ong

tE R 2 T
nahcusd 1o

010 B WIS iGg

ol gns |

LISUTA BA0 o

PG e 0 B oday g0
SONGIID O Bl icd® O
1oty o1 B aday 1
Bupoday Lot o
Buyzaoday |

uORdU A

L1401 13quuandas RT 01 (udwiueddy jo 31ep) JOOT 13quIANAIL 6T Woud POLDL 2Ud J0) NGEIHSHY 1210y pus pabieyd Jwil PaInag

VONFAMWEY Ul - P31l sHusd oD LaLYs 92 L PUR P3N 2anibhy



|IBDO

A
Algrave Limited and 726 Other Companies - in Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 741
Manager 328-572
Assistant Manager 295
Senior Administrator 276-295
Administrator 102-249
Other staff 67-102

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades wilt work on the case. The rates charged by BRO
LLP are reviewed in December and July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and
the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recarding system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time can
be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the foilowing
categories: -

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories. Please
note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended by the
Recognised Professional Bodies who are respansible for licensing and monitoring insolvency
practitioners,

where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the case
will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided to
any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors. The
report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see
the average rates of such costs.

1) Cther Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged, Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



IBDO

R
2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of swearing
legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense
incurred.

3) Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as printing, stationery,
photocopying charges, telephone, email and other electronic communications eg webhosting, which
cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which are
apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP, in respect of this appointment is not to recharge any
expense which is not a specific cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2
disbursements charged.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates
(median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where
costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accardance with the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement,

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject o VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
24 Qctober 2017



